## **RESOLUTION 1992**– 116

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH WOOSTER IRON & METAL COMPANY (WIMCO) FOR THE SALE OF THIRTY-NINE (39) SCRAP BUSES IN "AS IS" CONDITION

WHEREAS, the buses number 205, 206, 208, 214, 2501, 2520, 2521, 2531, 2540, 2542, 2544, 2545, 2560, 2565, 2577, 2593, 2597, 2601, 2606, 2610, 2619, 2634, 2636, 2639, 4103, 4158, 4165, 4200, 4201, 4207, 4221, 4225, 4226, 4227, 4233, 4236, 4251, 7578 and 8023 have been determined to be obsolete in accordance with the Authority's bus improvement policy; and

WHEREAS, the bid of Wooster Iron and Metal Company (WIMCO) whose address is P.O. box 173, Wooster, Ohio 44691, for said buses was received on the 6th day of July, 1992, for a total sales price of thirty thousand five hundred eighty-four & 14/100 dollars (\$30,584.14).

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the bid of Wooster Iron and Metal Company (WIMCO) to be the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of Wooster Iron and Metal Company (WIMCO) for the sale of buses number 205, 206, 208, 214, 2501, 2520, 2521, 2531, 2540, 2542, 2544, 2545, 2560, 2565, 2577, 2593, 2597, 2601, 2606, 2610, 2619, 2634, 2636, 2639, 4103, 4158, 4165, 4200, 4201, 4207, 4221, 4225, 4226, 4227, 4233, 4236, 4251, 7578 and 8023 for a total purchase price of thirty thousand five hundred eighty-four & 14/100 dollars (\$30,584.14) be and the same is hereby accepted as the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Wooster Iron and Metal Company (WIMCO) for the sale of said property as described on such terms as are appropriate for the protection of the interests of the Authority.

Section 3. That the proceeds of said sale in the amount of thirty thousand five hundred eighty-four & 14/100 dollars (\$30,584.14) be deposited into the General Fund.

RESOLUTION 1992-116 Page 2

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: July 21

President

Attest:

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer